
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL
Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY
Councillor Dave Ashmore (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor George Fielding, Labour
Councillor Gemma New, Conservative

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

To note Apologies for Absence.

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

To receive and Declarations of Interests.

3  Separate Food Waste Collection Trial (Pages 3 - 18)

Purpose

To propose a separate food waste collection trial across the City. 

Recommendation

Public Document Pack



2

That the Cabinet Member approves the proposal for a food waste 
collection trial.

4  Illicit tobacco and alcohol harm reduction (Pages 19 - 30)

Purpose

To apprise the Cabinet Member of the partnership between Regulatory 
Services Trading Standards and Public Health in regard to tackling the harm 
caused by illicit alcohol and tobacco, and to seek approval in respect to the 
proposed enforcement objectives for 2019/2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

 that the Cabinet Member;

a) acknowledges that the trade in illicit tobacco and alcohol has 
serious consequences for health, crime and community cohesion 
and as such remains a priority. 

b) approves the disruption program as set out within Section 8. 

5  Community crime reduction grant (Pages 31 - 40)

Purpose

To set out the process for establishing and managing a three year community 
crime reduction fund. 

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves:
a) The establishment of a £90,000 community crime reduction fund for 

three years, funded from the Environment and Community Safety 
Portfolio Reserve.

b) The application of the appropriate process - either application and 
assessment or locality workshops.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Environment and Community Safety Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 
 

28 February 2019 

Subject: 
 

Separate food waste collection trial 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and Building Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To propose a separate food waste collection trial across the City.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the Cabinet Member approves the proposal for food waste collection trial. 
 
3. Background 
  
3.1. Under the terms of the Environmental Protection Act, 1990, Portsmouth City 

Council (the ‘Council’) is classed as a Waste Collection and Disposal Authority, 
and as such, under section 45 (1), has a statutory duty to collect household 
waste from all domestic properties in the city. Under Section 46(4) of the Act, 
the Council has specific powers to stipulate: 

  
 The size and type of the collection receptacle(s)  
 Where the receptacle(s) must be placed for the purpose of collecting and 

emptying 
 The materials or items which may or may not be placed within the 

receptacle(s)  
 
3.2. Currently rubbish is collected weekly and recycling is collected fortnightly. 
3.3. Supporting this  is a network of bring banks for glass, textiles and cartons. 
3.4. Portsmouth has a recycling rate of 24.8% although recent changes to the waste 

collection system should deliver an improvement to this as the amount of waste 
produced reduces and the amount of recycling increases. 

3.5. Food waste is currently collected as part of the black bag collection and is 
disposed of at the Energy Recovery Facility.  A recent waste composition 
analysis (Autumn 2018) showed that just under 40% of black bag waste is food 
waste - 10% unavoidable - vegetable peelings, chicken carcasses, etc. 30% 
avoidable - excess food that is not eaten. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.6. The government has recently published a Resources and Waste Strategy which 
indicates the Government will introduce mandatory separate food waste 
collection services by 2023 although this is subject to consultation. 

3.7. The administration is keen to introduce a separate food waste collection service 
to residents - industry estimates that a separate food waste collection could 
improve the recycling rate by approx. 4-8%. 

 
4. Proposal 
 
4.1.   The proposal is to carry out the trial of a separate food waste collection in 5 

different areas of the City. 
4.2.  Food waste containers would be distributed to those households in the trials 

and food waste would be collected weekly.  This would be in addition to the 
existing collection frequency of refuse and recycling.   

4.3. This trial would be for 6 months, the first 3 months would be the main part of 
the trial, followed by a period of evaluation after which a decision would be 
made about a wider roll out of a food waste collection scheme. 

4.4.  Evaluation will include monitoring of refuse and food waste tonnage along with 
'put out' rates and incorporate feedback from residents participating in the trial   

4.5. Trials would be carried out in part of Drayton, Somerstown, Old Portsmouth, 
Portsea, Southsea, Eastney and Baffins (for a full list of the proposed roads in 
the trial see appendix1). 

 
5. Reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1. The administration is keen to provide additional opportunities for residents to 

recycle their waste. 
5.2. The trial will provide useful information that would help us understand the 

viability of a City wide roll out.  This is especially important in light of the 
proposal by the Government to introduce mandatory separate food waste 
collections by 2023 (subject to consultation). 

5.3. A move to wider food waste collection would potentially achieve significant 
improvements in the overall recycling rate. 

 
6. Equality impact assessment 
 
6.1.  There is a full EIA for the current waste collection service.  This has been 

amended to reflect separate food waste collection trials.  Whilst it does highlight 
that some equality groups may be impacted, there are provisions in place to 
ensure that these impacts are mitigated. (appendix 2) 

 
7. Legal implications  
 
7.1. As stated in 3.1. 'Under the terms of the Environmental Protection Act, 1990, 

Portsmouth City Council (the ‘Council’) is classed as a Waste Collection and 

Disposal Authority, and as such, under section 45 (1), has a statutory duty to 

collect household waste from all domestic properties in the city. Under Section 

46(4) of the Act, the Council has specific powers to stipulate: 

Page 4



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  

 The size and type of the collection receptacle(s)  

 Where the receptacle(s) must be placed for the purpose of collecting and 

emptying 

 The materials or items which may or may not be placed within the 

receptacle(s) 

 

7.2 In addition the proposed policy does outline the basis upon which enforcement 

of the PCC imposed obligations can be dealt with. The obligations set out above 

are reasonable and unlikely to be challengeable or reviewable in a legal sense. 

7.3 The policy outlines what steps can be taken to assist those who have a 

protected characteristic (principally a disability) to comply by way of seeking to 

register with PCC for assisted collection. 

 
8. Director of Finance's comments 
 
8.1.  The cost of this six month trial is estimated to be £189,000 and will be funded 

from the Environment and Community Safety Portfolio Reserve. 
 
8.2 There is an initial capital cost of £44,000 to supply up to 10,000 households with 

a small caddy to be placed in their kitchen and a larger bin that is used to collect 
the food waste. 

 
8.3 The cost of the pilot also includes the cost of employing an additional crew and 

hire a specialist vehicle at a cost of £63,000 for the six month trial. If we wanted 
to continue beyond the trial this could not be funded from the current waste 
collection cash limit. 

 
8.4 A further £71,000 is required to employ a project manager and waste officers to 

evaluate the scheme along with promotional material to launch the scheme and 
to educate residents participating in the trial. 

 
8.5 Currently the nearest anaerobic digestive plant that can be used to dispose of 

this food waste is based in Dorset. The additional disposal costs are estimated 
to be £11,000 during the trial period.  If we wanted to continue beyond the trial 
pe
[...]
Key decision: No

Full Council decision: No

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. To appraise Members of the partnership between Regulatory Services 
Trading Standards and Public Health in regard to tackling the harm 
caused by illicit alcohol and tobacco, and to seek Members approval in 
respect to the proposed enforcement objectives for 2019 / 2020.

2. The recommendation:

2.1. RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Community Safety:

i. acknowledges that the trade in illicit tobacco and alcohol has serious 
consequences for health, crime and community cohesion and as such 
remains a priority.
 

ii. approves the disruption programme as set out within Section 8.

3. Why is the trade in illicit tobacco and alcohol a priority for Public Health 
and Trading Standards?

3.1 The trade in illicit tobacco and alcohol is a priority for Public Health and 
Trading Standards because:

 based on survey findings showing a high percentage of smokers using illicit 
tobacco there is a need for this type of work in Portsmouth

 our regulatory alcohol and tobacco harm reduction work is demonstrating 
tangible results, however, this work cannot tackle the scale of the problem or 
the root causes on its own

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 a regulatory approach requires co-ordinated multi-agency working as part of 
an comprehensive overall strategy to tobacco control and minimising the 
harms of alcohol

 illicit tobacco causes significantly more harm than illicit drugs because it 
discourages smokers from quitting (undermining smoking cessation efforts of 
Portsmouth's Wellbeing Service) and encourages users to smoke more

 counterfeit products are frequently made without any control over what is 
going into them, making them potentially far more harmful than legitimate, 
regulated products

 lower pricing and lack of responsibility by sellers of illicit products makes it 
easier for children to smoke and drink alcohol

 the sale of such products are linked to low level and large scale organised 
crime, nationally and internationally

 the trade in such products goes hand in hand with organised crime and illicit 
markets such as: drugs, people trafficking, child exploitation, money 
laundering and even terrorism

 these products target poor and disadvantaged communities
 harms local community/other legitimate retailers and the wider economy as 

duty/taxes revenues are not collected. 

4. Background

4.1. Illegal tobacco can take many different forms. The definitions that are 
generally understood are:

 illicit white cigarettes which have no legal market in the UK
 counterfeit cigarettes which are illegally manufactured and sold
 genuine cigarettes which are smuggled into the UK without duty paid. 

4.2 Fake or illegally produced alcohol is usually defined as:

 alcohol that is produced in unlicensed distilleries or people's homes and 
intended for sale. 

4.3 Age restrictions for alcohol and tobacco products are prescribed by law with 
the aim of tackling underage sales. The impact of underage drinking and 
smoking can be devastating on the health and development of the individual.

5 Connections with Organised crime

5.1 Tobacco fraud remains one of the main pillars of organised criminal activity in 
the UK. Tobacco smuggling is associated with various organised crime. The 
sale of illegal alcohol costs the UK around £1.2 billion per year. The level of 
organised crime related to illicit products clearly demonstrates that the illicit 
product market is not a victimless activity.

5.2 As a consequence of this illegal activity there is an immediate need to protect 
the security of our communities, and change perceptions by raising public 

Page 20



3

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

awareness of the links between illicit products and organised criminality to 
reduce local tolerance of such practices.

6 Local evidence

6.1 Early in 2016, the South East Association of Director of Public Health Network  
agreed, with Public Health England South East supported research recently 
undertaken to understand the illicit tobacco market and with the aim of a 
greater understanding of what future action is needed in this area, and what 
this means for Local Authority areas like Portsmouth. 

6.2 Findings of the research, specific for Portsmouth are:

 27% of smokers buy illicit tobacco, South East average is 14% (Portsmouth 
has the second highest % of local authorities in the South East)

 Those more likely to be illicit buyers are men, younger smokers, aged 16-54
 Those more likely to be illicit buyers are from lower social grades struggling 

financially
 Smokers in Portsmouth are more likely to be offered illicit tobacco then 

most other areas in the South East.

6.3 The above figures correlate with smoking prevalence adults in routine and 
manual occupations. 2017 Public Health England data highlighted that overall 
smoking prevalence for adults in Portsmouth is 15.2%; in relation to smoking 
prevalence in adults in routine and manual occupations which is 27%.

7. Partnership aims

7.1 The aim of the partnership between Public Health and Trading Standards is to:

 ensure coherence and to maximise the combined impacts of our work
 provide funding and regulatory expertise to support both forced and 

educational tobacco and alcohol reduction strategies 
 provide advice and guidance to local retailers in respect to the legal trading of 

alcohol and tobacco related products 
 provide a deterrent in respect to illegal activities.
 disrupt the trade of illicit tobacco and alcohol.
 gather local intelligence in respect to the trade and impact in such products.
 reduce underage sales activity.
 appropriately undertake prosecutions / licence reviews relating to criminality 

and breaches of licensing activity and to investigate and prosecute any person 
concerned in the sale or supply of tobacco products and alcohol to any child.

8 Disruption program during 2019 / 2020 

8.1 The programm
[...]
18732/
Tackling_illicit_tobacco_-
_From_leaf_to_light__2015_.pdf
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/tobacco-control

The recommendations set out above in 2.1 above were approved/ approved as 
amended/ deferred/ rejected by the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Community Safety on the 28th February 2019 :

...............................................................................................................................
Signed by: 
Councillor Dave Ashmore
Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety

Page 24

http://ash.org.uk/tag/trading-standards/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/towards-a-smoke-free-generation-tobacco-control-plan-for-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/towards-a-smoke-free-generation-tobacco-control-plan-for-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/towards-a-smoke-free-generation-tobacco-control-plan-for-england
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418732/Tackling_illicit_tobacco_-_From_leaf_to_light__2015_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418732/Tackling_illicit_tobacco_-_From_leaf_to_light__2015_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418732/Tackling_illicit_tobacco_-_From_leaf_to_light__2015_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418732/Tackling_illicit_tobacco_-_From_leaf_to_light__2015_.pdf
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/tobacco-control


� � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � 	   �   � � � � �  	 � � � � � 	 � � � 	  
  � � � � � � � � � � � � �   � � �  � � � � � �� � � � � � � 
 � � �  � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  �  � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � �  � �  � � 	 � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � � 
� � � � � � � 	 � �� � � 	 � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � 	 � 
 � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � �
[...]
te Food Waste Collection Trial
	EIA_full_form_Waste Collection 2018 to include food waste trial
	Copy of Appendix 1 Member report trial road list alpha v2

	4 Illicit tobacco and alcohol harm reduction
	Appendix 1 - ATH - PEIA

	5 Community crime reduction grant





Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Environment & Community 
Safety held on Thursday, 28 February 2019 at 10am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor George Fielding
Gemma New

6. Apologies for Absence
None.

7. Declaration of Members' Interests
None.

8. Separate Food Waste Collection Trial
The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods presented the report and highlighted 
the following areas:

 Food waste was currently collected as part of the black bag collection and 
disposed of at the Energy Recovery Facility.  A recent waste composition 
analysis showed that 40% of black bag waste was food waste of which 30% 
avoidable - excess food that had not been eaten.

 The government had recently published a Resources and Waste Strategy 
which indicated that it would introduce mandatory separate food waste 
collection services by 2023, subject to consultation.

 The administration was keen to introduce a separate food waste collection 
service to residents - industry estimates that this could improve the recycling 
rate by approx. 4-8%. Food waste containers would be distributed to 
households in the trials and food waste would be collected weekly.  

 The trial would be for 6 months, the first 3 months would be the main part of 
the trial, followed by a period of evaluation after which a decision would be 
made about a wider roll out of the scheme.  Evaluation would include 
monitoring of refuse and food waste tonnage along with 'put out' rates and 
incorporate feedback from residents participating in the trial  

DECISION: The Cabinet Member approved the proposal for a food waste 
collection trial.

9. Illicit tobacco and alcohol harm reduction
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager, introduced the report and 
highlighted the following areas:

 That a partnership between Public Health and Regulatory Services was 
important in order to ensure coherence and to maximise the combined 



2

impacts of the work whilst providing funding and regulatory expertise to 
support tobacco and alcohol reduction strategies. 

 To provide advice and guidance to local retailers in respect to the legal trading 
of alcohol and tobacco related products whilst providing a deterrent in respect 
to illegal activities.

 counterfeit products were frequently made without any control over there 
content, making them potentially far more harmful than legitimate, regulated 
products whilst the sale of such products was linked to low level and large 
scale organised crime, nationally and internationally.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet Member for Environment and Community Safety:
a) acknowledged that the trade in illicit tobacco and alcohol had 

serious consequences for health, crime and community 
cohesion and as such remained a priority.

b) approved the disruption programme as set out within Section 8 
of the report.

10. Community crime reduction grant
Lisa Wills, Strategy and Partnership Manager, Human Resources, Legal and 
Performance presented the report and highlighted the following areas:

The purpose of the fund was to provide an opportunity to engage with residents 
in order to encourage them to become involved in crime reduction in their area of 
the city. 

The fund would have limited resources so working with the community to support 
local priorities was important to achieve the best positive outcomes for the city. 

It was recommended that the new process take account of the current priorities 
that were set out in the Community Safety Plan for Portsmouth 2018-20.

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet Member approved:
a) The establishment of a £90k community crime reduction fund for three 

years, funded from the Environment and Community Safety Portfolio 
Reserve.

 
b) The application of a locality workshop process.

The meeting concluded at 10.27 am.

Councillor Dave Ashmore


